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CHIROPODY :

'AAdvertising by a person licensed to practice chi-

REVOCATION OF ropody, in violation of the code of professional

LICENSE:

ethics promulgated by the state board of chiropody,
is not sufficient basis £6r the revocation of the

license. ’

December 1l, 1954

¥Honorable Ls A. Hensen, Ds8.C.

Secretery, Missouri State Board of
Chiropedy =

800 Professional Buillding
Kansas Cityy Missouri

Dear Eiﬁ%

Your recent request for an officisl opinion readst

"The Missourl State Board of Chiropody would
like to have an ¢fficlel opialon from your
offide on the Tollowing questiont Does the
Board have the powsr to reveoke a ehiropody
license of a chiropodist who advertises di=
rectly or indirectly? I rafer you to Seo=
tien 330.160; (9) His unprofessional conduct?

"Encloséd you will find Dv. , , :
advertisement that has been pubiished in &
St+ Louls newspspsr and other newspapers oub~
glde of 8t. Loul®. Dre ., OF
St. Louls eppearcd before this Poard on Octe
ober 8, 195ﬁ here in Eansas Clity. He asked
the Board to get an official opinion, and
sald he would conform to that opinion.

"Bnolosed you will find a cepy of our law .
which was pessed 'in 1951; «lse ‘the rules and
regulations of this Board which were adepted

in 1950 and recorded with the Secretary of the
State of Missouri. On page 16 of the Standard
of Proficiency whiech includes the Rules and
Regulations of this Board, (o) reads as followst
¥It shell be considered unethieal to sdvertise
direetly or indirectly by radio, newspaperaﬁ

telephons directory, megazinecwewseseeneess ¥




Honorable L. A, Hansen, D.8.C.

"The Ghiropedy Board feels that Dr.
is advertising indirectly as per the enelesed ad~
vertisement. . Under Section 330,140, the Chirop-
- ody Board is glven the power to formulste rules
and regulatians gaverning actions ef the board.

I called the Saeratary of the New York Dental
- Board to geét the name and number of the deci=
sion of the Court of Appeals in the Bell casse,
I am enclosing eopy of lebter from Dr. Beler,
I am enclos he Code of Ethies of the Mis=-
' gouri Assoe on of Ghiropedists, which hes
" been macepted by ‘the Missouri State Board of
. . Ghirepody to éxplain ‘unprofessional conduct. -
 Nearly every chiropodist in the State of Misseurl
‘and the Missouri 8tate Board of Chiropody do not
_gpprove of advertising directly or indirectly.
The mejority of chiropodists want to keep the pro-
‘fesslon of chiropody on & high plane so that it
may be - respected along with other upright pro-
fessions, . By not permitting the chiropedists to
advertise, we feel that we are doing much to help
to protect the health, welfare, and safety ‘of the
_people of the State of Missouri., If there is any more
informaticon hhat ycu need, please feel free to call
upon me."

S In this opinien the Attorney General is not passing on the
~ gquestion of uwhether or not the elipping enclosed by you consti-
- 'tutes advertising by a chiropoﬁis%. The opinion is being written
on the assumptlion that truthful advertising has been engaged in
by & chiropoedist. The only question being discussed in this opin-
ion is the question of truthful advertising. The question of whe-~
ther. false, misleading or. daaeitful advertising would ‘be unpro-

P . The Missouri Stabe Board of Ghiropedy is only authorized
to revoke & license for a vielatien, by a licensee, of any one or
mo;e of the geveral provisians of Bection 330.160, RSMo. Gum. Supp.
1953, S ¥

AdvérbiSing, whieh“is yeur eompiaint against Dr.

oould only come under subparagraph 9 of the above seetion, which is
unprofe331onal conduct”,

Now in your “Standard of Proficiencyﬁ Laws, Rules and Regula-
tions governing %The Practice of Chiropody," on p page 15, "Gode of
Professional Ethics", the statement is made that "the State Board
of Chiropody may revoke or refuse to renew any chiropodist's lie-

cense, after notice and hearing for any one or more of the following
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cduses (e) unprofessional conduet, as defined by the State Board

of Chiropody", N

In your Code of Profesaional Ethics, referred to sbove,
~you state in subsestion (o) that, - -
"It shall be considered unethical to adverw
tige dlrectly or indirectly by radio, in
newspapers, telephone directory, magezines,
or periodicals, in beld face type in any print-
ed matter, or by electric display signs, or ade
vertising directly or indireetly prices for pro=
fessional servicea in any printed matter or on any
slgns used. All listings in directories of any
gsort shall be uniform. No practitioner may have
any part of his listing printed in any menner that
will meke such listing distinet from that of his fellow
practitioners and under any other listing than chirove

podist,™

If Dr, o is ?uilty'af anything, therefore, it is of
vielation of subsection (o), supra, which states, not that adver-
tising is "unprofessional conduct™, but that it is "unethical®,

_ We call your attention to the following portion of the opine
lon of the Supreme Court of Missouri in the case of 8tate ex rel.
Lentine vs. State Board of Health, 65 S.W.{(2d4) 943, l.c. 949, ae
followst ' '

"¥i i % Unprofessional conduct as used in state
utes does not mean merely unethical conduct as
Judged by the peculiar standards of the profes«
slon but 1is generally held to mean dishonorable
conduct. The mere fact that conduct is unprofes-
slonel is not enough to justifly revocation but it
must have an additional quality,! as, for example,

"~ be also dishonorable or disreputable., 21 R.C.L.

. Pe 363.% % 2" '

Wa:salso note the following portion of the opinion of the
state of Colorado in 8tate Dental Hxaminers vs. Saville, 8 Pac,(2)
893, as followst _ B

"# % % The term 'unprofessicnel' is convertible
with 'dishonorable.! Chenoweth v. Medical Exe
aminers, supra, at page 8l of 57 Cole., 141 P,
132, 135. !'Unprofessional conduct' means that
which 1s by general opinion considered to be
grossly unprofessional because immoral or dise
honorable, as distinguished from & mere viola~

tion of a code of professional ethics, prescribed
“3e




Honoreble L. A. Hansen, D.8.C.

which is by general opinion considered to bve
grossly unprofessional because immoral or dis-
honorable, as distinguished from & mere viola-
tion of & code of professionel ethlcs, prescribed
by & board of health, Aliton v. Board of Medical
§§§miﬁars& 13 Ariz, 354, 1l P, 962, L.R.A. 19154,
591 . 4% 3 # - ,

We do not see that there is anything dishonorable or immoral
in the advertising of Dr. . It may be unethical accord-
ing to your Code of Professional Conduet, but as we pointed out,
t?ah fact alons 18 not sufficlent grounds feor the revocation of a
license. : |

CONCLUSION

It is the opinlon of this department that advertising by a
person licensed %o practice chiropody, in violatlon of the Code
of Professional HEthics promulgated by the State Board of Chiropedy,
is not sufficlent basls for the revocation of the license.

The foregoing opinion, which I hereby approve, was prepared
by my Asgistant, Hugh P, Williamson.

Very truly yours,

JOHN M. DALTON

HPW/14 Attorney General



